

TEAM 113

Case No.: 2023-CR-812

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
Sep. 4, 2023

---

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Prosecution,*

-against

JAMIE LAWTON,

*Defendant.*

---

**PROSECUTION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... **iiError! Bookmark not defined.**

II. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    1. OFFICER GRIFFIN LAWFULLY ENTERED LAWTON’S WAREHOUSE TO  
    ARREST HIM AND PREVENT THE DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE. .... 6

        A. *Officer Griffin had probable cause to arrest Lawtown for his missing license  
        plate, failure to pull over, and speeding up after being signaled to stop.*..... 8

        B. *Lawton’s conduct created “exigent circumstances” that required Officer Griffin  
        to enter the warehouse without a warrant in order to safeguard the public and  
        preserve Lt. Vann’s investigations.* ..... 10

    2. THE WARRANTLESS SEIZURE OF THE COCAINE IS LEGALLY JUSTIFIED  
    UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF PLAIN VIEW..... 11

        A. *Officer Griffin observed the cocaine from a lawful vantage point because his  
        presence on the premises was justified under the exigent risk of evidentiary  
        destruction.* ..... 12

        B. *Officer Griffin had a lawful right of access to the cocaine by virtue of his existing  
        presence under exigent circumstances.* ..... 15

        C. *The incriminating nature of the cocaine was immediately apparent due to Officer  
        Griffin’s specialized drug identification training.* ..... 16

V. CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes**

Stetson, Failure to Display Plate - §14-147 ..... 2, 8

Stetson, Driving Under the Influence - §14-227 ..... 3, 8

Stetson, Failing to Stop when Signaled - §14-223 ..... 8, 9

**Supreme Court Cases**

*Atwater v. City of Lago Vista*, 532 U.S. 318 (2001)..... 6

*Brigham City v. Stuart*, 547 U.S. 398..... 7

*Florida v. Harris*, 568 U.S. 237 (2013)..... 6

*Hill v. California*, 401 U.S. 797, 803 (1971)..... 8

*Horton v. California*, 496 U.S. 128 (1990) ..... 12

*Kentucky v. King*, 563 U.S. 452 (2011)..... 7, 10, 13

*Lange v. California*, 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)..... 7, 13

*Minnesota v. Dickerson*, 508 U.S. 366 (1993); ..... 12

*Payton v. New York*, 445 U.S. 573 (1980)..... 13

*Texas v. Brown*, 460 U.S. 730 (1983)..... 12

*U.S. v. Santana*, 427 U.S. 38 (1976)..... 6, 7, 10, 13

**US Circuit Court Cases**

*Boone v. Spurgess*, 385 F.3d 923 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 12, 15

*Perry v. Greene County*, 392 F.App'x. 761 (2010). ..... 9

*U.S. v. Newman*, 104 Fed.Appx. 801 (3rd Cir. 2004) ..... 6

*United States v. Blood*, 429 F.App'x. 670 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 14

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 701 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2012). .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012). .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Loines</i> , 56 F.4th 1099 (6th Cir. 2023). .....	16
<i>United States v. Massenburg</i> , 654 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2011). .....	11
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 841 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2016). .....	17
<i>United States v. Radka</i> , 904 F.2d 357 (6th Cir. 1990). .....	13
<b>District Court Cases</b>	
<i>United States v. Boozer</i> , 511 F.Supp.3d 1128 (D. Or. 2021). .....	14
<i>United States v. Keleher</i> , 516 F.Supp.3d 162 (D.P.R 2021). .....	15
